3 and 11 therein are included in the executed Lease Amendment, and with respect to a Project 
Lease to which Exhibit C-2 is applicable, all of the amendments therein except the amendments in 
numbered paragraphs 3, 9, 11 and 12 therein are included in the executed Lease Amendment. 

“Sufficient Project” means (x) a total of two hundred twenty four (224) 2.0-megawatt wind 
turbines with an aggregate nameplate capacity of not less than the Expected Nameplate Capacity 
in a reasonably contiguous manner or (y) if Buyer exercises the Option, a total of one hundred 
forty nine (149) 2.0-megawatt wind turbines with an aggregate nameplate capacity of not less than 
the Reduced Nameplate Capacity in a reasonably contiguous manner, a number of alternate sites 
equal to the sum of (x) 5 for each 200 megawatts plus (y) for any remainder of megawatts